

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
FIRSTENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING COMPANY)	Docket No. 50-346-LR
(Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1))	May 6, 2011
)	

FIRSTENERGY’S NOTICE OF APPEAL OF LBP-11-13

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.311, FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Company (“FirstEnergy” or “FENOC”) hereby files this Notice of Appeal of the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board’s (“Board”) April 26, 2011 Memorandum and Order (“LBP-11-13”). The latter granted Petitioners’¹ petition to intervene² and admitted for litigation two contentions related to FirstEnergy’s application for a renewed operating license for the Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1 (“Davis-Besse”), located in Ohio. Specifically, the Board admitted: (1) a reformulated and consolidated version of Contentions 1, 2, and 3 regarding renewable energy alternatives, and (2) a narrowed version of Contention 4 regarding severe accident mitigation alternatives (“SAMAs”). As demonstrated in FirstEnergy’s accompanying Brief in Support of the Appeal of LBP-11-13, the Board clearly erred in admitting these two contentions, because they do not satisfy the requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1), and clearly erred in granting the Petition. Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.311(d)(1), FirstEnergy appeals the admission of these contentions.

¹ The Petitioners are Beyond Nuclear, Citizens Environment Alliance of Southwestern Ontario, Don’t Waste Michigan, and the Green Party of Ohio.

² Request for Public Hearing and Petition for Leave to Intervene (December 27 and 28, 2010) (“Petition”).

Respectfully submitted,

Signed (electronically) by Alex S. Polonsky

Kathryn M. Sutton
Alex S. Polonsky
Stephen J. Burdick
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: 202-739-5830
E-mail: apolonsky@morganlewis.com

David W. Jenkins
Senior Attorney
FirstEnergy Service Company
Mailstop: A-GO-15
76 South Main Street
Akron, OH 44308
Phone: 330-384-5037
E-mail: djenkins@firstenergycorp.com

COUNSEL FOR FIRSTENERGY

Dated in Washington, D.C.
this 6th day of May 2011

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
FIRSTENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATING COMPANY)	Docket No. 50-346-LR
(Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1))	May 6, 2011
)	

FIRSTENERGY'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE APPEAL OF LBP-11-13

Kathryn M. Sutton
Alex S. Polonsky
Stephen J. Burdick
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	3
A. Standard of Review.....	3
B. Contention Admissibility Standards	3
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Board Erred in Admitting a Reformulated Contention Regarding Energy Alternatives.....	5
1. The Reformulated Contention Would Require the Evaluation of a Remote and Speculative Alternative.....	7
a. Scope of Energy Alternatives Under NEPA.....	7
b. Development of Sufficient Compressed Air Energy Storage Capability By 2017 Is Remote and Speculative	9
c. Petitioners’ Documents Clearly Show that Interconnected Wind Farms Are Remote and Speculative.....	13
2. The Board Erred in Finding that Petitioners Raised a Genuine Dispute with FirstEnergy’s Environmental Report.....	14
3. The Reformulated Contention Applies the Wrong Legal Standard for Evaluation of Alternatives to License Renewal	17
B. The Board Erred in Admitting Contention 4 Regarding SAMAs.....	17
1. The Board Clearly Erred By Not Applying the Correct Materiality Standard	19
2. The Board Clearly Erred in Finding That Petitioners Furnished Adequate Factual Support for the Admission of Their Contention	21
a. Petitioners’ Source Term Argument (Basis 1) Lacks Adequate Support.....	21
b. Petitioners’ Criticisms of the MACCS2 Gaussian Plume Model and FirstEnergy’s Meteorological Data (Basis 2) Lack Adequate Support.....	24
c. Petitioners’ Allegations Regarding Economic Consequences (Basis 3) Lack Adequate Support	27
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

DECISIONS

AmerGen Energy Co.(Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station) CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006).....	3
Arizona. Public Service Co. (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2 & 3) CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991)	24
Citizens Against Burlington v. Busey 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8
City of Grapevine v. Department of Transportation 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
Consumers Power Co. (Midland Plant, Units 1 & 2) ALAB-452, 6 NRC 892 (1977)	11
Crow Butte Res., Inc. (License Renewal for In Situ Leach Facility Crawford, Nebraska) CLI-09-9, 69 NRC 331 (2009).....	3
Crow Butte Resources, Inc. (North Trend Expansion Area) CLI-09-12, 69 NRC 535 (2009).....	3, 4
Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3) CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001).....	3, 4, 12, 15
Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2) CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207 (2003).....	22
Duke Cogema Stone & Webster (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility) LBP-01-35, 54 NRC 403 (2001).....	24
Duke Energy Corp. (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2) CLI-02-17, 56 NRC 1 (2002)	19
Duke Energy Corp. (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2) CLI-02-26, 56 NRC 358 (2002)	17
Duke Energy Corp. (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2) LBP-03-17, 58 NRC 221 (2003).....	20
Duke Energy Corp. (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2) CLI-03-17, 58 NRC 419 (2003)	19, 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3) CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999).....	3, 4, 12, 17, 19
Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station) CLI-09-11, 69 NRC 529 (2009).....	19
Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station) CLI-10-11, slip op. (Mar. 26, 2010)	8, 18, 20, 21, 26, 28
Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station) CLI-10-22, slip op. (Aug. 27, 2010).....	20, 21, 22, 25
Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point, Units 2 & 3) LBP-08-13, 68 NRC 43 (2008).....	5, 20, 23
Environmental Law & Policy Center v. NRC 470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
Exelon Generation Co., LLC (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site) CLI-05-29, 62 NRC 801 (2005).....	13
Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4) CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3(2001)	4, 12, 19
FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co. (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1) LBP-11-13, slip op. (Apr. 26, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
Georgia Institute of Technology (Georgia Tech Research Reactor, Atlanta, Ga.) LBP-95- 6, 41 NRC 281 (1995)	12
Georgia Institute of Technology (Georgia Tech Research Reactor, Atlanta, Ga.) CLI-95-10, 42 NRC 1 (1995)	12
Georgia Institute of Technology (Georgia Tech Research Reactor, Atlanta, Ga.) CLI-95-12, 42 NRC 111 (1995)	12
Hydro Resources Inc. (P.O. Box 15910, Rio Ranch, N.M. 87174) CLI-01-4, 53 NRC 31 (2001)	8
Nuclear Management Co., (Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant) LBP-05-31, 62 NRC 735 (2005).....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Pa’ina Hawaii LLC (Material License Application) CLI-06-13, 63 NRC 508 (2006).....	3
Private Fuel Storage, LLC (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation) LBP-98-7, 47 NRC 142 (1998).....	12
Private Fuel Storage, LLC (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation) CLI-98-13, 48 NRC 26 (1998).....	12
Private Fuel Storage, LLC (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation) CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999).....	4
Private Fuel Storage, LLC (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation) CLI-01-22, 54 NRC 255 (2001).....	14
Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 & 3) CLI-09-8, 69 NRC 317 (2009).....	3
Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	19
South Carolina Electric & Gas Co. (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 & 3) LBP-09-02, 69 NRC 87 (2009)	15
South Carolina Electric & Gas Co. (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 & 3) CLI-10-01, slip op. (Jan. 7, 2010)	15, 16
South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Co. (South Texas Project Units, 3 & 4) LBP-09-21, 70 NRC 581 (2009)	16
Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	8, 19
Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station) ALAB-919, 30 NRC 29 (1989).....	12
Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station) CLI-90-4, 31 NRC 333 (1990).....	12
Yankee Atomic Electric Co. (Yankee Nuclear Power Station) LBP-96-2, 43 NRC 61 (1996).....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 4321.....7

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.3092

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1) 1, 3, 4, 5, 12, 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iv)..... 17, 18, 21

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v)..... 12, 14, 16, 18, 21, 30

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi)..... 14, 16, 17, 29

10 C.F.R. § 2.311 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(d)(1)..... 1, 3

10 C.F.R. § 51.20(a)(1).....7

10 C.F.R. § 51.457

10 C.F.R. § 51.45(b)7

10 C.F.R. § 51.45(b)(3).....7

10 C.F.R. § 51.45(c).....7

10 C.F.R. § 51.95(c)(4)..... 17

10 C.F.R. § 51.71(f) 8

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

FEDERAL REGISTER

51 Fed. Reg. 24,365 (July 3, 1986) Proposed Rule, Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings- Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process	4
54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989). Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings – Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process.....	15, 17
61 Fed. Reg. 28,467 (June 5, 1996) Final Rule, Environmental Review for Renewal of Operating Licenses.....	17
75 Fed. Reg. 65,528 (Oct. 25, 2010) Notice of Acceptance for Docketing of the Application, Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for Facility Operating License No. NPF-003 for an Additional 20-Year Period; FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Company, Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station.....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brookhaven National Laboratory, Benefit Cost Analysis of Enhancing Combustible Gas Control Availability at Ice Condenser and Mark III Containment Plants at 17 (Dec. 2002)	22, 23
NEI 05-01, Severe Accident Mitigation Alternatives (SAMA) Analysis, Guidance Document (Rev. A, Nov. 2005).....	18, 22
NUREG-1150, Vol. 1, Reactor Risk Reference Document, Draft for Comment (Feb. 1987)	23
NUREG-1437, Generic Environmental Impact Statement (May 1996).....	14
NUREG-1465, Accident Source Terms for Light-Water Nuclear Power Plants (Feb. 1995).....	21, 22, 23
NUREG/CR-6613, Vol. 1, SAND97-0594 Code Manual for MACCS2, User’s Guide (May 1998)	18
SAND96-0957, Site Restoration Study (1996).....	27, 28
